

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

U.S. Court of Appeals Docket No. 10-15303
Lower Court Docket No. 4:09-cv-04780-SBA

PARK VILLAGE APARTMENT TENANTS ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

vs.

MORTIMER HOWARD TRUST, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants

Preliminary Injunction Appeal from an Order
Of the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California, Oakland Division
The Honorable Sandra B. Armstrong, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS M. SWIHART
Thomas M. Swihart, Esq. (SBN #98564)
2039 Shattuck Ave., Suite No. 308
Berkeley, California 94704
Telephone: 510-843-2750
Facsimile: 510-843-2762

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

V. SUMMARY OF THE LEGAL ARGUMENT.....7

VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....9

VII. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....10

 A. The District Court Committed an Abuse of Discretion When It
 Granted Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction Based
 on Its Finding That Plaintiffs Were Likely to Succeed on the Merits. 11

 1. No “Federal law” mandates the acceptance of enhanced
 vouchers, and HUD’s interpretation of federal law to imply
 such a mandate, adopted by the District Court, is unpersuasive
 and unreasonable because it does not reconcile all of the relevant
 statutes. 11

 2. There is no binding Ninth Circuit law on this issue, and other
 federal cases interpreting these statutes are inapposite. 17

 B. The District Court Committed an Abuse of Discretion When
 It Ordered Defendants to Enter Into New Contracts with OHA. 20

 1. There Was No Statutory Authority For This Portion of the
 Order, Either. 20

 2. The Portion of the Order Requiring Howard to Enter into New
 HAP Contracts Is Overbroad, and Thus an Abuse of Discretion
 On that Ground as Well. 21

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 21

IX. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Rules

Fed. R. App. P.4.....2

Federal Cases

Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles, 559 F.3d 1046, 1052 (9th Cir. 2009) 10

Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, 470 U.S. 564, 577 (1985) 9

Barrientos v. 1801-1825 Morton LLC, No. CV06-6437 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2007), aff’d on other grounds, 583 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir.2009) 20

Brown v. Cal. Dep’t of Trans., 321 F.3d 1217, 1221 (9th Cir. 2003) 10

Cal. Pharmacists Ass’n v. Maxwell-Jolly, 563 F.3d 847, 849 (9th Cir. 2009) 10

Estevez v. Cosmopolitan Assocs. L.L.C., 2005 WL 3164146 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2005) 18-20

Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki, -- U.S. --, 128 S. Ct. 1147, 1156 (2008) 15

Feemster v. BSA Limited Partnership, 471 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C 2007, aff’d in part, rev’d in part, 548 F.3d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 18

FTC v. Enforma Natural Prods., Inc., 362 F.3d 1204, 1211-12 (9th Cir. 2004) 9

Jeanty v. Shore Terrace Realty Ass’n, 2004 WL 1794496 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2004) 17-18,19

<i>Lamb-Weston, Inc. v. McCain Foods, Ltd.</i> , 941 F.2d 970, 974 (9 th Cir. 1991)	10,21
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 422 F.3d 782, 794 (9 th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	15
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247, 1262 (9 th Cir.) (en banc)	9
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218, 234-35 (2001)	15
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , -- U.S. --, 129 S. Ct. 365, 376 (2008)	10

Federal Statutes

Pub. L. No. 106-74, §531, 113 Stat. 1047, 113 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §§ 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331.....	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 1437a(a)(1)(2).....	14
42 U.S.C. §§ 1437f.....	5
42 U.S.C. §§ 1437f(c)(8).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §§ 1437f (t).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Federal Materials

<i>Section 8 Renewal Policy</i> , Sec. 11-3(B) (as revised Jan. 15, 2008).....	13-14
